

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UMB BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
solely in its capacities as Senior Trustee and
Security Trustee

Plaintiff,

vs.

AIRPLANES LIMITED and
AIRPLANES U.S. TRUST

Defendants.

Case No.: 16-cv-7717 (PAE)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

To Be Provided

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. The Notes And Certificates Offerings 3

 B. The Security Trust Agreement..... 4

 C. The Transbrasil Litigation..... 4

 D. Airplanes Limited’s Unlawful Reserve 6

 E. The Default Notices 8

 F. Payment Priorities Under The Indenture And Security Trust Agreement..... 9

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 9

APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD 10

ARGUMENT 10

 A. Defendants Have Failed To Show Any Likelihood Of Success On The
 Merits 11

 1. The Payments That Defendants Seek To Make Are Unsecured And
 Not Entitled To Priority Because An Event Of Default Has
 Occurred..... 12

 (a) Events of Default Have Occurred 12

 (b) The Putative “Expenses” Are Unsecured And Not Entitled
 To Priority Upon An Event of Default 18

 2. Fees Payable To Litigation Professionals Are Not An “Expense” 21

 B. Defendants Have Failed To Meet Their Burden Of Establishing
 Irreparable Harm..... 21

 1. Defendants’ Alleged Inability To Retain Litigation Counsel Is
 Illusory 22

 2. Any “Harm” To Defendants’ Business Is Not Irreparable 24

C. The Balance Of Equities Strongly Weigh In UMB Bank’s Favor.....24

D. Defendants’ Inability To Post Bond Requires Denial Of The Motion25

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , No. 02-41729, 2004 WL 2186582 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2004)	23
<i>Advocare Int'l L.P. v. Horizon Labs., Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 3:04-CV-1988-H, 2005 WL 1832116 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2005)	13
<i>Ahmed v. U.S.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 389 (W.D.N.Y. 1999)	24
<i>Al-Kasid v. L-3 Commc'ns Corp.</i> , No. 12-12948, 2013 WL 1688851, (E.D. Mich. Apr. 18, 2013)	16
<i>Blumenthal v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 910 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Cacchillo v. Insmed, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> , 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Cyze v Banta Corp.</i> , No. 07 C 2357, 2009 WL 2905595, (N.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2009)	16
<i>Dover Steel Co. v. Hartford Acc. and Indem. Co.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 63 (E.D. Pa. 1992)	11
<i>Duka v. U.S. S.E.C.</i> , No. 15 CIV. 357 RMB SN, 2015 WL 5547463 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2015).....	11
<i>Fed. Maritime Comm'n v. Australia/US Atl. & Gulf Conf., A/S Atlantrafik</i> , 337 F. Supp. 1032 (S.D.N.Y. 1972).....	24
<i>In re First Connecticut Small Bus. Inv.</i> , 118 B.R. 179 (Bankr. D. Conn. 1990)	24
<i>Grand River Enter. Six Nations v. Pryor</i> , 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10,22
<i>InterDigital Commc'ns Corp. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	21
<i>Interlink Int'l Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Block</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 312 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	25
<i>Jackson Dairy, Inc. v. H.P. Hoods & Sons, Inc.</i> , 596 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1979).....	10

Johnson v. Couturier,
572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)23

Kamine/Besicorp Allegany L.P. v. Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp.,
908 F. Supp. 1194 (W.D.N.Y. 1995)25

King v. Hartford Life & Acc. Ins. Co.,
414 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2005)16

In re Martin Designs, Inc., No. 08-60431, 2013 WL 1195706
(Bankr. N.D. Ohio Mar. 22, 2013).....12

Medafrica Line, S.P.A. v. Am. W. African Freight Conference,
654 F. Supp. 155 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)25

Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez v. DeBuono,
175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999).....21

Semmes Motors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
429 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1970).....24

Shammas v. Focarino,
990 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Va. 2014)13

SN Sands Corp. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
167 Cal. App. 4th 185, 83 Cal. Rptr. 3d 885 (Ct. App. 2008).....16

Stonewall Ins. Co. v. Asbestos Claims Mgmt. Corp.,
73 F.3d 1178 (2d. Cir. 1995).....25

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....11

WarnerVision Entertainment Inc. v. Empire of Carolina, Inc.,
101 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1996).....11

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....10

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
354 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....23

XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Level Glob. Inv’rs, L.P.,
874 F. Supp. 2d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....23
